

Received 
Washington State Supreme Court

APR 03 2015 

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

NO. 90879-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Court of Appeals No. 70013-8-I]

FILMORE LLLP,
a Washington limited liability limited partnership,

Respondent,

vs.

UNIT OWNERS ASSOCIATION OF CENTRE POINTE
CONDOMINIUM,

Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT FILMORE LLLP

DOUGLAS K. ROBERTSON, WSBA #16421
JOSHUA W. FOX, WSBA #44147
Belcher Swanson Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
900 Dupont Street
Bellingham, Washington 98225-3105
Tel: (360) 734-6390 Fax: (360) 671-0753
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY 1

II. DECISION ON APPEAL..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

A. Whether the Twelfth Amendment to the Declaration is void because of Centre Pointe’s failure to obtain 90% approval required by the Centre Pointe Declaration..... 1

B. Whether the Twelfth Amendment to the Declaration is void because of Centre Pointe’s failure to obtain 90% approval required by RCW 64.34.264(4)..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE/PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND2

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW2

VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT2

A. Summary of Issue — Leasing is a “Use”2

B. Centre Pointe Declaration Defines Leasing as a “Use” ..3

1. *Declaration Language*3

2. *Centre Pointe’s Position Violates Basic Contract Interpretation*5

3. *Conclusion*7

C. Leasing is a “Use” Pursuant to the Act.....7

1. *The Act Requires Broad Definition of “Uses”*..... 8

a.	Consumer Protection	8
b.	Statutory Language	10
2.	<i>No Basis for Centre Pointe’s Position</i>	11
3.	<i>One Conclusion Possible: Use includes Leasing</i> .	12
D.	<u>No Conflict with Prior Case Law</u>	13
E.	<u>Public Interest Requires Affirmation</u>	15
1.	<i>Speculation about Financing Not Relevant</i>	15
2.	<i>Consumer Protection is the Public Interest that Must be Protected</i>	17
a.	Error by Prior Boards Not Public Interest ...17	
b.	Use Must be Broad to meet Growth Management Goals	17
c.	Use Must Mean More than Residential vs. Non-residential	18
F.	<u>Filmore Entitled to Attorney’s Fees</u>	19
VII.	CONCLUSION	20
	Appendix A.....	
	Declaration of Condominium Subdivision and Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Reservations for Millenia Residences, a Condominium, Section IX “Permitted Use; Architectural Uniformity”	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Coburn v. Seda</u> 101 Wn.2d 270, 677 P.2d 173 (1984)	15
<u>Filmore LLLP v. Unit Owners Association of Centre Pointe Condominium</u> 183 Wn.App. 328, 333 P.3d 498 (2014)	1, 5, 8, 15
<u>Mains Farm Homeowners Association v. Worthington</u> 121 Wn.2d 810, 826, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....	15
<u>One Pacific Towers Homeowners' Ass'n. v. HAL Real Estate Investments, Inc.</u> 148 Wn.2d 319, 61 P.3d 1094 (2002)	9
<u>Ross v. Bennett</u> 148 Wn.App. 40, 203 P.3d 383 (2009)	4, 14
<u>Seattle Prof. Engineering Employees Ass'n. v. Boeing Co.</u> 139 Wn.App. 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000)	7
<u>Shorewood West Condominium Association vs. Sadri</u> 140 Wn.2d 47, 992 P.2d 1008 (2000)	13
<u>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County</u> 118 Wn.2d 852, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992)	2
<u>Snohomish County Public Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup</u> 173 Wn.2d 829, 271 P.3d 850 (2012)	6
<u>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Comm. Assoc.</u> 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014)	4, 14, 15, 16

Table of Statutes

RCW 4.34	2
RCW 64.32.090(7)	13
RCW 64.34	2
RCW 64.34, Article 4	9
RCW 64.34.005(1)	18
RCW 64.34.005(1)(b)	5
RCW 64.34.005(2)	17
RCW 64.34.070	5
RCW 64.34.216(1)	9, 11
RCW 64.34.216(1)(n)	5, 6, 10, 12, 19
RCW 64.34.264(4)	1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 12
RCW 64.34.304(1)(a)	19
RCW 64.34.410(h)	12
RCW 64.34.455	20

Rules of Appellate Court

RAP 18.1	19
----------	----

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary Houghton, Mifflin Co., pg. 59 (1981)	11
DeWolf & Allen: <i>Contract Law and Practice, Sec. 5.3, Interpretation of Contracts</i> , 25 Wash. Prac. 133 (2007)	7
